SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee

Somerset West

Wednesday, 5th January, 2022,
6.15 pm

and Taunton ‘

The John Meikle Room - The Deane
House

SWT MEETING WEBCAST LINK

Members: Gwil Wren (Chair), Nick Thwaites (Vice-Chair), lan Aldridge,
Benet Allen, Marcus Barr, Sue Buller, Norman Cavill,
Simon Coles, Habib Farbahi, Ed Firmin, Barrie Hall,
John Hassall, Libby Lisgo, Danny Wedderkopp,
Loretta Whetlor, Ross Henley, Marcus Kravis and Mike Rigby

Agenda
1. Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Minutes of the previous Corporate Scrutiny Committee (Pages 7 - 14)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the
Committee held on Wednesday 1%t December, 2021

3. Declarations of Interest

To receive and note any declarations of disclosable
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests in respect of
any matters included on the agenda for consideration at this
meeting.

(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the
minutes.)

4.  Public Participation

The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which
members of the public have requested to speak and advise
those members of the public present of the details of the
Council’s public participation scheme.

For those members of the public who have submitted any
guestions or statements, please note, a three minute time
limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked to speak



https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

before Councillors debate the issue.

Temporary measures during the Coronavirus pandemic
Due to the temporary legislation (within the Coronavirus Act
2020, which allowed for use of virtual meetings) coming to an
end on 6 May 2021, the council’s committee meetings will
now take place in the office buildings at the John Meikle
Room, Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton.
Unfortunately due to capacity requirements the Chamber at
West Somerset House is not able to be used at this current
moment.

Following the Government guidance on measures to reduce
the transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19), the council
meeting rooms will have very limited capacity. With this in
mind, we will only be allowing those members of the public
who have registered to speak to attend the meetings in
person at the office buildings, if they wish. (We will still be
offering to those members of the public that are not
comfortable in attending, for their statements to be read out
by a member of the Governance team). Please can we urge
all members of the public who are only interested in listening
to the debate to view our live webcasts from the safety of
their own home to help prevent the transmission of
coronavirus (COVID-19).

Corporate Scrutiny Request/Recommendation Trackers

To update the Scrutiny Committee on the progress of
resolutions and recommendations from previous meetings of
the Committee.

Corporate Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan
To receive items and review the Forward Plan.

Executive and Full Council Forward Plan
To note the Executive and Full Council Forward Plans.

Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement

This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Mike
Rigby, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Transportation

Report  Author: Rebecca Staddon, CIL/Community
Engagement Officer

Access to Information - Exclusion of Press and Public

During discussion of the following item it may be necessary
to pass the following resolution to exclude the press and

(Pages 15 - 26)

(Pages 27 - 28)

(Pages 29 - 32)

(Pages 33 - 106)



public having reflected on Article 13 13.02(e) (a presumption
in favour of openness) of the Constitution. This decision may
be required because consideration of this matter in public
may disclose information falling within one of the descriptions
of exempt information in Schedule 12Ato the Local
Government Act 1972. Scrutiny will need to decide whether,
in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption, outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.

Recommend that under Section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the next
item of business on the ground that it involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3
respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, namely
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that
information).

10. Commercial Property Investment Strategy, Six Monthly (Pages 107 - 176)
Performance Review and Asset Management Strategy

This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Ross
Henley (Corporate Resources).

Report Author: Chris Hall, Director of Development and Place

11. Re-admittance of the Press and Public

12. To consider reports from Executive Councillors - ClIr (Pages 177 - 182)
Mike Rigby

To consider reports from Executive Councillors on their
respective Portfolios;

I. Councillor Mike Rigby - Planning and
Transportation

3.2 of the Scrutiny Terms of Reference state that the Scrutiny
Committee may review and scrutinise and ask questions of
the Leader, lead Councillors, the Executive in relation to their
portfolios.

ANDREW PRITCHARD
CHIEF EXECUTIVE



Please note that this meeting will be recorded. You should be aware that the Council is a
Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data collected during the recording will
be retained in accordance with the Council’s policy. Therefore unless you are advised
otherwise, by taking part in the Council Meeting during Public Participation you are
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via
the website or for training purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please contact
the officer as detailed above.

Following Government guidance on measures to reduce the transmission of coronavirus
(COVID-19), we will be live webcasting o
[...]
s to reduce the transmission of coronavirus
(COVID-19), the council meeting rooms will have very limited capacity. With this in mind, we
will only be allowing those members of the public who have registered to speak to attend the
meetings in person in the office buildings, if they wish (we will still be offering to those
members of the public that are not comfortable in attending, for their statements to be read
out by a Governance and Democracy Case Manager). Please can we urge all members of
the public who are only interested in listening to the debate to view our live webcasts from
the safety of their own home to help prevent the transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19).

Full Council, Executive, and Committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on our
website: www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk

For further information about the meeting, please contact the Governance and Democracy
Team via email: governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk

If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into another
language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email:
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk



https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2

SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee - 1 December 2021

Present: Councillor

Councillors lan Aldridge, Benet Allen, Norman Cavill, Simon Coles,
Habib Farbahi, Ed Firmin, John Hassall, Libby Lisgo and Loretta Whetlor

Officers: Emily Collacott, Paul Fitzgerald, Chris Hall, Jessica Kemmish, Sam
Murrell, Alison North, Kerry Prisco, Andrew Pritchard, Malcolm Riches,
Richard Sealy

Also Councillors Dixie Darch, Ross Henley and Marcus Kravis
Present:

(The meeting commenced at 6.20 pm)

63. Apologies

Given that both the Chair and Vice-Chair of the committee had sent their
apologies for the meeting it was proposed that Councillor Cavill be elected as
Chair of the meeting. The Corporate Scrutiny Committee resolved to appoint
Councillor Cavill as Chair of the meeting.

Apologies were received from Councillors Gwilym Wren, Nicholas Thwaites, Sue
Buller and Barrie Hall.

64. Minutes of the previous Corporate Scrutiny Committee

It was raised that on page nine of the minutes in the agenda pack for the
meeting, under the third bullet point from bottom of the page, the

minutes referred to two innovation centres in the district, with one of them being
the Rutherford Diagnostic Centre but it was a diagnostic centre rather than an
innovation centre. It was suggested this be amended.

The Corporate Scrutiny Committee resolved to approve the minutes to the
previous meeting subject to the correction on page nine being made.

65. Declarations of Interest

Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any
other Local Authority:-

Name Minute No. Description of Reason Action Taken
Interest

Clir N Cauvill All ltems West Monkton Personal Spoke and Voted

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC & Taunton | Personal Spoke and Voted
Charter Trustee

ClIr L Lisgo All Items Taunton Charter | Personal Spoke and Voted

SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 1 12 2021 Page 5



66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 1 12 2021

Trustee

Clir L Whetlor | All Iltems Watchet Personal Spoke and Voted

Public Participation

There was no public participation.

Corporate Scrutiny Request/Recommendation Trackers

The Chair noted the recommendation trackers.

Corporate Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan

No comments were raised on the Corporate Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan.

Executive and Full Council Forward Plan

The Chair noted the Forward Plans.

Corporate Performance Report Quarter 2 2021-22

The portfolio holder for Corporate Resources introduced the report and raised the
following points.

The report provided an update on the Council’s performance in quarter two
and included an update against the council's Annual Plan at the end of the
first six months of the financial year. Progress on the 31 commitments in
the Annual Plan was included in the report as well as key performance
indicators. Each action and indicator had been rated as red, amber or
green based on whether they were on track.

For the 31 Annual Plan Commitments, 21 were

green, 10 were amber and none were red. For the key performance
indicators 22 were green, 3 were amber and 4 were red.

The corporate risks were also included in the report. There were four key
business risks identified in the report based on information as at the end of
September.

The customer complaints statistics had improved. The average

call wait times had slipped into red in the last month partly due to Recycle
More which had resulted in a significant increase in the number of calls
coming in. This had resulted in the key performance indicators showing as
red.

During the debate the following points were raised.

e It was questioned why the Cyber-attack indicator in the report had changed to
green. It was responded by officers that the cyber-attack indicator had
changed to green because although the risk was still there, a mitigation plan
had been created and was being implemented.

Page 6




It was asked what the criteria for indicators moving from red to amber or
green were. It was responded by officers that the colour assigned to an
indicator was based not only on a risk itself but upon the progress made in
mitigating against the risk.

e |t was questioned why the phosphate issue had changed to be green and
amber.

e |t was questioned whether an ecologist had been appointed to work on
phosphates. It was also asked why phosphates was not categorised as red
given the seriousness. It was responded that there were only two corporate
issues and that phosphates was one of those two
[...]
y room for improvement regarding
voids under Housing and Communities.

e Investment properties were down by 1.3% and interest and investments
had gone up by £243,000. It was asked whether this was because the Council

SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 1 12 2021

Page 9



72.

SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 1 12 2021

was over cautious and borrowing rates were more favourable. It was
responded by officers that this was a combination of the commercial
investment strategy and the legacy assets inherited by this council.

It was asked if further elaboration could be given on the funds to the leisure
contract budget and it was queried whether the Council were contractually
obliged to support them. It was responded by officers that part of this was
commercially confidential so could not be answered. The funds included in the
report were a contingency whilst negotiations were ongoing with our partner
who were going through the impacts of a pandemic. It was not an indication
that those funds would be paid to the partner.

The position of having both an overspend and underspend in External
Operations and Climate Change was questioned. Officers responded that a
significant number of savings had been made in External Operations leading
to the underspend but the overspend was from car parking.

It was asked if any government funds for Covid could be used for the leisure
contract. It was responded that the funds from Sport England for Covid had
been passed to the contractor already but that there had been no further
rounds of funding available from Sport England.

Corporate Scrutiny Committee noted the report.

Draft 2022-23 General Fund Budget Update

The portfolio holder for Corporate Resources introduced the report and raised the
following points.

The initial MTFP projected an early indicative balanced budget

for 2022/23. Through further reviews and updates pressures and other
savings had been identified as detailed in the report. The most significant
change was the major reduction in car parking income. There had been an
increase in the budget gap. The current figure was still an estimate and based
on assumptions as the Settlement was not yet known. Business

rates retention estimates would also not be completed until January.

The leadership team and Executive would revise the budget and share it with
the committee in January.

It was raised that closing the budget gap would be challenging but options to
do so were available.

It was suggested that the estimated cost of £1.375m for the implementation of
the new unitary authority be funded from reserves. This would still leave
reserves about the recommended minimum.

During the debate the following points were raised.

It was questioned when it would be known about the local

government settlement from government. It was responded by officers that it
would likely be in mid-December.

It was questioned what the budget setting process would be given Local
Government Reform in Somerset. It was responded that officers are working

Page 10



with the Executive to form Directorate Plans and then align these with the
budget. This budget would go through Full Council as it had done previously.
There would have to be a dialogue with the new authority and the

Council must ensure that it was not making decisions which would fetter the
new authority. Discussions would take place between the Section 151 Officers
of each of the four districts and Somerset County Council.

e |t was encouraged that a member briefing be held on the budget and Local
Government Reform, potentially in mid-January.

e |t was asked whether the increase in budget gap was related to Covid 19 and
what the potential options for closing the budget gap were. It was responded
by officers that both the immediate impact of Covid and the legacy of it had
impacted the budget, for example through car parking income loss. Factors
such as cuts in funding had also had an impact. The leadership team was
working with the Executive o
[...]
TDBC: nil

Page 102




Total CIL receipts from this reported year retained for future spending: £60,912.23

Total CIL receipts from previous years retained for future spending: £120396.11

Copy of report to be emailed to r.staddon @somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk

Report to be published on Parish Council website by 31 December.

Page 103



COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY ANNUAL REPORT
PARISH COUNCIL: Wiveliscombe

Reported year: 2020/2021

Total CIL receipts for reported year: £6878.97

Total CIL expenditure for reported year: £2465.75

Summary of CIL expenditure:

ltem Amount (£) Spending Justification —
Compliance with CIL Reg. 59C

New Dog Bin £465.75

Play equipmentin the £2000

Recreation Ground

NB: All CIL monies must be spent within 5 years of receipt.
Total value of CIL receipts, subject to notices served in accordance with Regulation
59E during the reported year, required to be repaid to TDBC: £0.00

Total value of CIL receipts, subject to notices served in accordance with Regulation
59E during any year, not yet repaid to TDBC: £0.00

Total CIL receipts from this reported year retained for future spending: £6878.97

Total CIL receipts from previous years retained for future spending: £384.80

Copy of report to be emailed to r.staddon @somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk

Report to be published on Parish Council website by 31 December.

Page 104



Report Number: SWT */20 Agenda Item 10

Somerset West and Taunton Council

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 5 January 2022

Commercial Property Investment Strategy, Six Monthly Performance
Review and Asset Management Strategy

This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Ross Henley

Report Author: Chris Hall, Director — Development and Place

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

3.1

Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report.

The Commercial Property Investment Strategy (CPIS) was approved in December 2019
as part of the Council's response to the financial challenge we face. This challenge
remains and this report identifies the performance of the portfolio following recent
acquisitions and its completion.

The portfolio is forecast to deliver a net income after management costs of approximately
£5.1m this year, rising to £6.8m from next financial year. The investment performance is
managed also taking into account provisions for financing costs, debt repayment and
allocations to reserves to manage risk and future landlord costs. On average the
estimated net contribution to the annual budget to fund services is £2.9m after covering
these costs. This financial year the net contribution is projected to be £3.7m due to lower
financing costs.

An updated strategy is appended, it reflects the completion of the Commercial
Investment portfolio and focus on ongoing management, where the previous version was
focused on acquisition.

The Asset Management Strategy is also appended, setting out how property will be
managed during the transition phase to a Unitary Council.

Recommendations
Full Council is requested to support the following recommendations: -
a) Note the six-monthly update information.
b) Adoption of the revised Commercial Investment Strategy at Appendix 2.

c) Adopt the Asset Management Strategy as an interim document pending transition
to a Unitary authority (Appendix 3).

Risks

COVID 19 - The structure of the porolio is iIgned to protect against market
volatility and to gain exposure to @91% e@gmarket as a whole. This is achieved



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

4.1

through diversification across regions, sectors, and the safe guards which are in place
of lot size and single tenant exposure.

The Council entered the market after the initial lockdown period had been implemented
and therefore, we have always been aware of the risk that Covid poses. We are
continuing to monitor the Covid situation and any impacts on our portfolio or the market
more generally.

UK exit from the EU — Similar mitigations as identified above with the variety of
property type and user spreading any risk pro
[...]
 Planning Specialist and a Nutrient Neutrality Officer have joined the
team on secondment.

Performance

Workloads remain high due to the change in officers and increased amount of
applications being submitted. An agency planning officer will be recruited to help
reduce backlogs.

SOMERSET WEST AND TAUNTON WEEKLY WORKLDADS 2020/2021

APPLICATIOM HUMBERS

The graph above provides an overview of applications and pre-apps on hand.

Page 180



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous Corporate Scrutiny Committee
	5 Corporate Scrutiny Request/Recommendation Trackers
	Corporate Scrutiny Written Answer Tracker

	6 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan
	7 Executive and Full Council Forward Plan
	Full Council Forward Plan

	8 Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement
	Infrastructure Funding Statement Report December 2021
	Parish Council Annual Returns

	10 Commercial Property Investment Strategy, Six Monthly Performance Review and Asset Management Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Audit Report-Appendix 1.1 Audit appendix
	Appendix 2 - Commercial Property Investment Strategy - CONFIDENTIAL

	12 To consider reports from Executive Councillors - Cllr Mike Rigby



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 5 01 2022 

 

SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee - 5 January 2022 
 

Present: Councillor Gwil Wren (Chair)  

 Councillors Ian Aldridge, Benet Allen, Sue Buller, Norman Cavill, 
Simon Coles, Habib Farbahi, Ed Firmin, Barrie Hall, Libby Lisgo, 
Loretta Whetlor and Steve Griffiths (In place of John Hassall) 

Officers: Paul Fitzgerald, Kate Murdoch, Alison Blom-Cooper, Chris Hall, Joe 
Wharton, Jess Kemmish, Samantha Murrell, Rebecca Staddon and 
Andrew Pritchard 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Janet Lloyd, Dixie Darch, Dave Mansell, Francesca Smith, 
Vivienne Stock-Williams, Andrew Sully, Ray Tully, Sarah Wakefield and 
Brenda Weston 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm) 

 

73.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from councillors Nick Thwaites, Danny Wedderkopp, 
John Hassall for whom Stephen Griffiths attended as a substitute, and Mike 
Rigby who was due to speak on agenda item 12. Item 12 was therefore deferred 
to a future meeting of the committee.  
 

74.   Minutes of the previous Corporate Scrutiny Committee  
 
The committee resolved to approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
1st December 2021.    
 

75.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr N Cavill All Items West Monkton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Lisgo All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr J Lloyd All Items Wellington & 
Sampford 
Arundel 

Personal Spoke  

Cllr D Mansell All Items Wiveliscombe Personal Spoke  

Cllr F Smith All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke  



 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 5 01 2022 

 

Cllr V Stock-
Williams 

All Items Wellington Personal Spoke  

Cllr R Tully All Items West Monkton Personal Spoke  

Cllr B Weston All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke  

Cllr L Whetlor All Items Watchet Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr G Wren All Items Clerk to 
Milverton PC 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

76.   Public Participation  
 
There was no public participation.  
 

77.   Corporate Scrutiny Request/Recommendation Trackers  
 
Councillor Buller raised that an answer to a question about the Quarter 1 Finance 
Report had not yet been provided. It was agreed that Councillor Buller would 
work with the Chair and officers to obtain a response. The Chair noted the 
trackers.   
 

78.   Corporate Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan  
 
The Chair noted the forward plan.  
 

79.   Executive and Full Council Forward Plan  
 
The Chair noted the forward plans.  
 

80.   Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement  
 
The Assistant Director for Strategic Place & Planning introduced the report and 
raised the below points:   
 

 The report came based on the current Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
regulations whereby authorities who receiver Section 106 (S106) contributions 
or CIL must publish an infrastructure funding statement annually. This was a 
new requirement last year. This infrastructure funding statement was for 1st 
April-31st March 2021 and had been published on the council’s website. It sets 
out the CIL funds which were collected and spent in that period.   

 Officers explained the difference between CIL and S106. S106 agreements 
were a legal mechanism to make developments acceptable in planning terms 
which would otherwise be unacceptable. Developers could also be asked to 
contribute to infrastructure by CIL which was a fixed charge.   

 Funds from both CIL and S106 could be used for infrastructure.   

 Parish councils in receipt of CIL also needed to produce a report for each 
financial year they received CIL. This information was included in the report 
for this committee as an appendices.   



 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 5 01 2022 

 

 The Funding Statement included information on the infrastructure project the 
authority intended to be funded at least in part by CIL, the amount of money 
spent on administration, details of the funds passed onto parish councils, 
summary details of receipt and expenditure of CIL used in the period. It also 
needs to contain a S106 report which sets out the obligations entered into, the 
funds received, allocated and spent.   

 The Council uses the IT system to record all S106 and CIL charges as well as 
the collection and spend.   

 All parish councils were notified of CIL and S106 funds collected in their 
area.   

 CIL tariffs were introduced in what was formerly Taunton Deane in 2014. 
Tariffs were only charged on particular types of development.   

 There would be a review of CIL and S106 as part of creating a new local plan 
for Somerset however this would not disadvantage West Somerset as many 
authorities had decided not to use CIL. Although South Somerset and 
Sedgemoor had adopted CIL, Mendip had not.   

 The government was reviewing CIL and were considering introducing a 
national levy.   

 As of 31st March 2021 the Council had collected £7.58m in terms of CIL.   

 CIL funding had been allocated to the delivery of infrastructure projects based 
on the CIL allocation principles approved by Full Council. There would be a 
review of allocations as part of the budget discussions which were 
upcoming.   

  
During the debate on the report the following points were raised:   
 

 It was questioned why a council would not opt to use CIL. Officers responded 
that there was only one pot of money for each development, if CIL was used 
then there would be less S106 funding. CIL did not cover affordable housing 
so many authorities had opted to use only S106 to allow them to more easily 
fulfil their affordable housing requirements.   

 It was asked if there was a risk of losing the CIL funds collected since a 
significant amount had not yet been spent. Officers responded that CIL 
payments would not be lost but would roll over to the next year as they were 
allocated to specific developments.   

 It was questioned whether, at the point that the new unitary council was 
formed in Somerset, the CIL funds would end with the existing councils or 
whether deliberate action would need to be taken to dismantle CIL by the new 
unitary authority. Officers responded that a decision about what to do with CIL 
would need to be taken by the new authority and the current systems would 
remain in place until the new authority made a decision. Officers noted that it 
was advised that CIL was reviewed regularly.   

 It was suggested that CIL arrangements should be reviewed to see if S106 
only would be better and more flexible.   

 It was questioned about returned funds which were not spent and whether this 
was a result of the issues the Council previously had with tracking CIL and 
whether the new system was up to standard to ensure no funds would have to 
be returned. It was responded that the payments returned were historic S106 
payments where the funding had not been spent within the designated time 



 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 5 01 2022 

 

period. The new clear monitoring system and dedicated officers would help to 
mitigate the risk of further payments being returned.   

 It was raised that there was a technical issue with moving from one system to 
another in the transition from Taunton Deane to Somerset West and Taunton.  

 It was suggested that having information for each parish council who had 
received S106 funds and how they had spent it would be useful.   

 It was asked how the risk of funds being returned was being mitigated and 
concerns were raised about funds not being invested back into the 
community.   

 Officers informed that when a planning application was submitted to the 
Council interested parties were consulted if a S106 agreement was going to 
be drawn up and then the agreement would be made between the developer 
and planning officer. Many of these would then go to planning committee to 
be approved. Some agreements were straight forward and some took many 
months.   

 It was asked what the process of an infrastructure development coming 
forward and then being considered for S106 was. Officers responded that 
there were a number of things which determined qualification for S106, 
including the local plan, planning policy or through consultation with statutory 
consultees.  

 It was asked what determines the overall amount of S106 money and what 
determines how it is split up between different areas such as highways, 
healthcare and education. It was responded that statutory consultees, such as 
the County Council had approximate tariffs such as a certain amount being 
provided for education per house. However, discussions would take place 
with developers to identify what would be viable.   

 It was asked about transport being funded out of S106. Officers responded 
that the Council often sought transport improvements and payments as part of 
S106 requirements.   

 It was raised that historically the criteria for CIL was more flexible than S106 
but that this had now been altered.   

 It was questioned whether the new unitary authority could spend CIL funds 
anywhere they would like to once it came into existence or whether they 
would have to uphold existing allocations. Officers responded that the new 
unitary would only be able to spend the CIL funds within the same 
geographical area.   

 Officers agreed to update members after the meeting regarding what would 
happen to CIL funds if parish councils were taken over and whether the CIL 
funds could be ringfenced to be spent on certain projects.   

 It was raised that in the new unitary the LCNs would be likely to play a role in 
CIL allocations.   

 It was raised that when CIL was allocated regular reminders were given about 
when funds must be spent by. For S106 agreements officers provided 
information on what the funds were for when requested.   

 It was raised that dependent on the areas the LCNs covered once the new 
authority was formed it may change the CIL allocations.   

 It was asked if additional support could be given to parish councils on what 
their funding could be spent on and the process for S106 funds.   

  



 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 5 01 2022 

 

 The Chair put forward as comments of the committee that the committee was 
of the view that the system needed to be reviewed, both the principles of 
S106 and CIL, and that leaving this to the new unitary would cause a 
significant delay. The Chair, on behalf of the committee, urged that the review 
of the system take place as soon as practicable and be accelerated to take 
place during the setting up arrangements for the new authority if possible.   

 The Council was holding significant sums of money as pledges. The 
committee had heard about some sums being returned and it would be useful 
to have a simple guide for councillors as to how the system works.   

 The information in the annual report is very detailed but it would be helpful if 
all locations could be identified in the report.    

  
The Corporate Scrutiny Committee resolved to note the report and approved the 
comments put forward by the Chair.   
  
Councillors Firmin and Hall left the meeting following this item. Rebecca Staddon 
and Kate Murdoch also left the meeting.  
 

81.   Access to Information - Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the next item of business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  
 

82.   Commercial Property Investment Strategy, Six Monthly Performance 
Review and Asset Management Strategy  
  
The Corporate Scrutiny Committee resolved to note the recommendations 
contained in the report:   
 
2.1  Full Council is requested to support the following recommendations: -   

 
a) Note the six-monthly update information.   
 
b) Adoption of the revised Commercial Investment Strategy at Appendix 2. 
  
c) Adopt the Asset Management Strategy as an interim document 
pending transition to a Unitary authority (Appendix 3).  

 

83.   Re-admittance of the Press and Public  
 

84.   To consider reports from Executive Councillors - Cllr Mike Rigby  
 
Item 12 on the agenda was deferred to a future meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 5 01 2022 

 

 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 8.42 pm) 
 
 


